Nicky Toomes came before council to make an announcement of the USDA (United States  
Department of Agriculture) funds that the Hampton County Library (Estill Branch) would receive 
for the project:  USDA obligated $50, 000 (fifty thousand dollars) Grant and a $524,570 (Five  
hundred twenty-four thousand, five hundred seventy dollars) Loan, the library received a  
Community Development Block Grant partnered $357,573 (Three hundred fifty-seven thousand,  
five hundred seventy-three dollars) with local funds in the amount of $35,759 (Thirty-five  
thousand, seven hundred fifty-nine dollars).  Mrs. Toomes made the presentation the Mrs. Emily 
Hiers, Chairman, Hampton County Library Board and Mrs. Beth McNeer, Director,  
Allendale-Hampton-Jasper Regional Library.  Mrs. Toomes stated that she needed council to  
accept the obligation of the funds from USDA by resolution.